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PART A: Products in the Australian market 

1) Describe range of goods offered for sale in the Australian market. Include information 

regarding quality differences, price differences, supply/availability differences, technical 

support differences & product segmentation. 

Response: In our opinion, the range of Q&T plate in the Australian market. Bisalloy for instance 

seem to have a problem with flatness in their material. This is primarily but not limited to 

thickness up 12mm. This was confirmed to us by Bisalloy themselves approx. 2.5 years ago. Over 

the last 10 plus years SSAB plate has not shown to have the same “flatness” issues making it a 

viable option for our primary customers to whom a reliable supply of flat plate is essential to 

their manufacturing processes.  Pricing seems to be very similar for day-to-day purchases. Note: 

Our major customer requires a guarantee of flatness, so price is only considered once that 

condition is met. Project/Key Customer pricing can be different but really depends on the end 

user’s ability to forecast accurately. Supply issues effect most suppliers from time to time with 

hiccups in the supply chain. Generally speaking, a company's ability to forecast usage eliminates 

supply issues. Technical support is the same from most suppliers with technical advice readily 

available.  

 

2) Describe end use of the goods in the Australian market from all sources. 

Response: Structural and Wear Grades of Q&T plate are predominantly used in transport, 

mining and manufacturing industries. Q&T grades are used by a wide range of fabricators 

throughout the state.  

3) Describe key product attributes that influence purchasing decisions 

Response: Product attributes influencing purchasing decisions are the flatness, coating, 

availability and price. Therefore, we purchase SSAB product. Our major customer (approximately 

$4m per year) cannot tolerate the quality issues we experience using Bisalloy product. 

4) Describe the process by which you selected your suppliers of the goods and the key factors 

considered. 

Response: As per Response to Item 3. 

5) What are the key differences between locally made goods and imported goods? How do 

these factors impact your purchasing decision? 

Response: Shapecut feel the imported goods offer greater purchasing flexibility with alternative 

size plates available reducing wastage. We feel we cannot interchange locally made plate with 
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imported plate as we have quality concern mentioned previously. Our customers request the 

alternative due to the flatness issue. We also source unpainted product from SSAB which is our 

major customers preference. We have sourced material from a few countries over the years 

including China, USA, Belgium, Japan and Sweden. Our customers prefer the SSAB and Bisalloy 

products over the others for a variety of reasons. Shapecut primarily source much of our Q&T 

plate through SSAB with Bisalloy as a secondary supplier. Over time, we feel this best fits our 

customers and business needs.  

6) How easily can you change suppliers? Provide a description of factors that may cause a 

revaluation of supply arrangements and how would we implement a change? 

Response: It would be extremely difficult for Shapecut to implement a change of this magnitude 

in our business as not every supplier has the same offer. Our major customer prefers unpainted 

product which is not readily available from all suppliers. Not every supplier covers all Q&T 

grades. Not all suppliers offer same size of plates. SSAB offers the largest range of plate sizes 

available and generally flatness is of a standard acceptable to our clientele. We would be unable 

to implement such a change without incurring significant cost and delays. Just sourcing another 

offer like our current offer would have a detrimental effect on our business. 

7) Have there been any changes in market or consumer preferences for goods in Australia in 

the last five years? Do we anticipate any changes in preference in the coming five years? If 

yes, provide details.  

Response: Market preferences have changed considerably over the last five years. SSAB have 

managed to achieve consistent flatness on thin gauge material whereas Bisalloy have been 

unable to address this issue. Also, given the increased plate range now provided by SSAB our 

cutting options and reduced wastage has contributed to increased efficiency. Still, over the last 5 

(five) years we have been required to pass onto our customers substantial increases in raw 

material costs. We believe this led to several customers deciding to import processed steel from 

countries where the raw material costs are substantially lower than available now Australia. 

Since COVID this has been less of an issue, but one can only guess what will happen once it 

settles down again. Hundreds of people are employed in the steel processing industry, and we 

are concerned at the potential future damage to our business sector and our company should 

this action proceed and drive raw material costs even higher enticing more customers to look 

overseas.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PART B: Prevailing conditions of competition in the Australian market 

1) In respect of the Australian market for the goods and the prevailing conditions of 

competition within the market: 

a. Provide an overall description of the market for the goods in Australia which explains its 

main characteristics and trends over the past five years. 

Response: The Q&T market has been consistent over the last few years. It is growing at a steady 

rate. Previously we had seen a market reduction at the end of the mining boom. Business has 

been steadily growing since then. The transport industry has been buoyant with manufacturing 

also holding steady. 

b. Describe factors that influence consumption/demand in Australia. 

Response: As previously mentioned, the transport industry has been quite buoyant recently but 

has been offset by a relatively quiet mining sector. There have been defence force contracts 

awarded which provide market confidence. Recently, a defence force contractor, had SSAB 

product approved in the manufacturing process. This was approved due to the quality of the 

thinner gauge plates compared to Bisalloy. Future projects in Brisbane, especially in relation to 

infrastructure for the Olympics in 2032, may influence both consumption and demand.  

c. Describe any market segmentations in Australia such as geographic or product 

segmentations. 

Response: Q&T users are usually split in two groups as far as end users go. Either they use 

predominantly Structural grade or Wear grade.  

d. Describe the way in which Australian manufactured and other imported goods compete in 

the Australian market 

Response: In mild steel there is a healthy mix between Australian manufactured steel plate and 

imported steel plate. The current market is an example of why we should have a mix of both. 

Bluescope, our only Australian steel plate manufacturer currently cannot keep up with demand 

and has all distributors on order allocations to meet demand. This is because of the reduced 

imported plate currently coming into Australia at present. 

e. Describe the way the goods are marketed and distributed in the Australian market. 

Response: Both Bisalloy and SSAB have a sales presence in Australia and call on current and 

prospective customers. A steel trader would normally contact you through email and have non-

regular face to face contact. Covid has obviously had an impact on face-to-face visits. 

2) Do we anticipate any changes in patterns of supply and demand in the Australian market 

over the next 1 to 5 years? What are the expectations for our own sales/purchases of the 

goods over that period? 

Response: We do anticipate changes in the patterns of supply and demand in the next 1 to 5 

years. When Covid restrictions end and shipping lanes reopen we would expect product to be 

more readily available from existing sources. Demand should see some changes in the Brisbane 

market with the Olympics work starting to have an effect. If, as planned, we see an increase in 

mining work demand should increase from this sector also. 



3) Please add any other details about the Australian market we believe may be relevant to the 

Commission’s investigation. 

Response: We think it would be detrimental to our business not to have the options we 

currently have. Shapecut has serious reservations Bisalloy could handle the extra work if this 

product did not come into Australia. Quality issues with Bisalloy’s thin gauge product regarding 

material flatness would be a major concern. Bisalloy are currently countering this issue by 

importing thin gauge material from China. Our customer base is reluctant to use Chinese 

sourced materials as there is still a general push back by customers when it comes to the use of 

Chinese materials. This is evidenced by one major customer stating on their purchase orders that 

Chinese material is not to be supplied unless approved in writing. 


